AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING PARKING ON A PORTION OF SOUTH BENTON STREET; FIXING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Roads & Grounds Committee has received a request to establish limited parking on a portion of South Benton Street; and

WHEREAS, after careful review, the Roads & Grounds Committee did conclude and recommend to the City Council that the hereinafter described parking on South Benton Street should be approved.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF WAYNESVILLE, MO AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That parking shall be established on the east side of South Benton Street ninety (90) feet from the intersection of South Benton Street and Historic Route 66 East. This parking shall consist of two (2) twenty (20) foot parallel parking spaces totaling 40 feet south of the first mark.

<u>Section 2.</u> That all ordinances or parts of ordinances therefore enacted which are in conflict are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL ON THIS 15TH, DAY OF JULY, 2021.

ATTEST:

Michele Brown.